

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

HALSTEAD BEAD, Incorporated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KEVIN RICHARD, in his official capacity as Louisiana Secretary of Revenue;
AMANDA GRANIER, in her official capacity as Sales Tax Collector, Lafourche
Parish, Louisiana; DONNA DRUDE, in her official capacity as Sales and Use Tax
Administrator of Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana; JAMIE BUTTS, in her official
capacity as Sales Tax Auditor, Washington Parish, Louisiana; LAFOURCHE
PARISH GOVERNMENT, Incorrectly referred to as Lafourche Parish;
TANGIPAHOA PARISH, a Home Rule Chartered Parish; WASHINGTON
PARISH, a Home Rule Chartered Parish,
Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana, No. 2:21-CV-2106

Opening Brief for Plaintiff-Appellant Halstead Bead, Inc.

Sarah Harbison
James Baehr
PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY
400 Poydras Street, Suite 900
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: (504) 952-8016
sarah@pelicaninstitute.org
james@pelicaninstitute.org

Joseph Henschman
Tyler Martinez
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION
FOUNDATION
122 C Street N.W., Suite 650
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (703) 683-5700
jbh@ntu.org
tmartinez@ntu.org

List of counsel continue on next page

Timothy Sandefur
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: (602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

October 11, 2022

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	14
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	14
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	28
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
II. THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT IS NO BAR TO THIS CHALLENGE..	30
a. The District Court Below Read “Assessment” Too Broadly.....	30
b. The District Court Below Put Forth a Novel State Jurisdictional Hook, with Recent State Decisions Saying the Opposite.	35
c. Traditional Tax Comity Does Not Apply to Halstead’s Challenge.	40
III. THE LOUISIANA SALES AND USE TAX COMMISSION FOR REMOTE SELLERS DOES NOT RESOLVE HALSTEAD’S INJURY.....	44
a. The Commission’s Basic Website Does Not Comport with <i>Wayfair</i>	44
b. The Commission’s Powers Are Illusory, Subject to Parish Control.....	49

IV. HALSTEAD BRINGS MERITORIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....	52
a. Halstead Adequately Pleaded A Dormant Commerce Clause Cause of Action.....	52
b. Halstead Adequately Pleaded A Due Process Cause of Action.....	57
CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	43
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	16
<i>Austin v. Town of Kinder</i> , 36 So. 2d 48 (La. Ct. App. 1948)	23
<i>Bridges v. Smith</i> , 832 So. 2d 307 (La. Ct. App. 1 Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Caddo-Shreveport Sales & Use Tax Comm’n v. Off. of Motor Vehicles through Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr. of State</i> , 710 So. 2d 776 (La. 1998)	37
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. Internal Rev. Serv.</i> , 593 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021)	18, 19
<i>Coastal Drilling Co. v. Dufrene</i> , 198 So. 3d 108 (La. 2016)	42
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18, 26
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	40
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	29
<i>Direct Marketing Assn. v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	18, 19, 20
<i>ERA Helicopters, Inc. v. State of La. Through Dept. of Rev. & Tax’n</i> , 651 F. Supp. 448 (M.D. La. 1987)	23

<i>Fair Assessment in Real Est. Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	30
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	29
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. D.C.</i> , 380 U.S. 553 (1965)	45
<i>Harper v. Rettig</i> , 46 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	19, 20
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	26
<i>In re Gurst</i> , 75 B.R. 575 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)	27
<i>In re Lazarus</i> , 478 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2007)	26
<i>In re Schrag</i> , 464 B.R. 909 (D. Or. 2011)	31
<i>Int’l Star Class Yacht Racing Ass’n v. Tommy Hilfiger U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Jackson v. City of New Orleans</i> , 144 So. 3d 876 (La. 2014)	23
<i>Lerner New York, Inc. v. Normand</i> , 288 So. 3d 242 (La. App. 5th Cir. 2019)	38
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	27, 28

<i>Lewis v. Intermedics Intraocular, Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 703 (5th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>N.C. Dep’t of Revenue v. The Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Fam. Tr.</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019)	44, 45
<i>Nat’l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dept. of Rev. of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	44
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Mo. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 390 U.S. 317 (1968)	45, 46
<i>Normand v. Cox Communications, LLC</i> , 848 F.Supp.2d 619 (ED La. 2012)	29, 38
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	30
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	43
<i>Quill Corp. v. N. Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	44
<i>R & B Falcon Drilling USA, Inc. v. Lafourche Par. Sch. Bd. ex rel. Percle</i> , 950 So. 2d 696 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Ramming v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	<i>passim.</i>
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes Cnty.</i> , 343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003)	27

<i>United Parcel Service of America, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , No. 12592D, 2021 WL 4296492 (La. Bd. Tax. App. July 14, 2021)	25
<i>W. Feliciana Par. Gov't v. State</i> , 286 So. 3d 987 (La. 2019)	39
<i>Weinhoffer v. Davie Shoring, Inc.</i> , 23 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2022)	31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 cl. 3	2, 39
U.S. Const. amend XIV § 1	2, 44
La. Const. art. VII, § 3(A)	2, 3
La. Const. art. VII, § 3(B)	2, 3, 37

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 7421	18
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1341	2, 12, 13, 15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988	1
Ala. Code § 40-23-190	41
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6203(c)(4)(A)	41
La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 1872	23
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:1407(7)	24

La. Rev. Stat. § 47:1561.1(A).....	9
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:1576(A).....	24
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:1576(B).....	24
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:1576(D).....	24
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:301(4)(m)(i).....	40
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:302(k).....	46
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:302(K).....	21
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:306(A)(7).....	35
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:337.14(A).....	3, 4
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:337.14(B).....	4
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:337.4(B)(6).....	14
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:340(G).....	4, 6, 37
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:340(G)(2).....	14, 37, 38
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:340(H).....	6, 7, 37
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:340(H)(11).....	38, 41
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:340(H)(12).....	38
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:340(H)(2).....	37
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:340(H)(3).....	37
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:340(H)(4).....	37
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:340(H)(5).....	37
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:340(H)(7).....	38

Miss. Code § 27-67-3(j)	41
N.Y. Tax Law § 1134(a)(1)(i).....	41
Tex. Admin. Code § 3.286(b)(2)(B)(i)	41

Rules

5th Cir. R. 28.2.1	i
Fed. R. App. P. 3	24
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	61
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	61
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....	61
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	61
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	23, 27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	23, 28
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	43

Other Authorities

David Brunori, <i>Reform in La. and Tax Havens in Colo.: SALT in Review</i> , Law 360 (May 21, 2021) https://www.law360.com/tax-authority/articles/1384605	42
Graham Martin, <i>Why 5-Digit ZIP Codes Don't Always Return Correct Sales Tax Rates (And That's OK)</i> , TAXJAR (May 3, 2017) https://www.taxjar.com/blog/calculations/zip-codes-sales-tax	33
Karl Frieden and Douglas L. Lindholm, <i>U.S. State Sales Tax Systems: Inefficient, Ineffective, and Obsolete</i> , Tax Notes State (Nov. 30, 2020)	

https://www.taxnotes.com/tax-notes-state/sales-and-use-taxation/us-state-sales-tax-systems-inefficient-ineffective-and-obsolete/2020/11/30/2d6t2	42
La. Dept. of Rev. “Consumer Use Tax,” https://revenue.louisiana.gov/ConsumerUseTax	21
La. HR 31 (2020 First Extraordinary Session) (June 17, 2020), https://www.legis.la.gov/legis/ViewDocument.aspx?d=1182741	36
La. HR 31 Vote, Final Consideration (2020 First Extraordinary Session) (June 17, 2020), https://www.legis.la.gov/legis/ViewDocument.aspx?d=1182736	36
La. Sales and Use Tax Comm’n for Remote Sellers, https://remotesellersfiling.la.gov/lookup/Lookup.aspx	33
Matt Soniak, <i>What’s the Deal with Those Last 4 Digits on ZIP Codes?</i> MentalFloss (Nov. 1, 2013) https://www.mentalfloss.com/article/53384/what%E2%80%99s-deal-those-last-4-digits-zip-codes	32
Nathaniel A. Bessey and Jamie Szal, <i>The Local Disadvantage</i> , Tax Notes State (Jan. 10, 2022) https://www.taxnotes.com/tax-notes-state/nexus/local-disadvantage/2022/01/10/7cqmz	42
Paul Williams, <i>La. Online Sales Tax Lawsuit Puts Other States On Notice</i> , Law 360 (Nov. 16, 2021) https://www.law360.com/tax-authority/articles/1440916/la-online-sales-tax-lawsuit-puts-other-states-on-notice	42
S.D. Dep’t of Revenue, <i>Sales Tax by Address</i> , https://apps.sd.gov/rv25taxmatch/main.aspx	34
Sales Tax Explorer, https://www.salestaxexplorer.com	34
Sales Tax Explorer, Pricing, https://app.salestaxexplorer.com/#/pricing	34
Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board, Inc., <i>State Information</i> , https://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/Shared-Pages/State-Detail	41
THE FEDERALIST No. 42 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	28
